



Clerk of the Court  
Received 11/15/2024 03:33 PM  
Filed 11/15/2024 03:33 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 23-CF-723

---

STEFAN FARMER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISSELLEN R. KOLB  
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN

\* ELIZABETH GABRIEL  
MD Bar  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Elizabeth.Gabriel@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2021-CF3-2178

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Pretrial Proceedings .....	2
The Trial .....	14
The Government’s Evidence .....	14
The Defense Evidence.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Excluding Dr. Lally’s Testimony. ....	19
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	19
B. Discussion .....	21
1. Farmer’s Expert Notice Was Insufficient. ....	21
2. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding the Proffered Testimony.....	27
II. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Declining to Include a Self-Defense Instruction in its Final Instructions to the Jury.....	31
A. Additional Background.....	31
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	37
C. Discussion .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Binion v. United States</i> , 319 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2024) .....	37, 39
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 935 A.2d 288 (D.C. 2007) .....	38
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 938 (D.C. 1998).....	39, 40
* <i>Ferguson v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 54 (D.C. 2005) .....	11, 19, 20, 25, 27
<i>Gay v. United States</i> , 12 A.3d 643 (D.C. 2011) .....	38
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , 608 A.2d 152 (D.C. 1992) .....	39, 40
* <i>Henry v. United States</i> , 94 A.3d 752 (D.C. 2014).....	40, 41, 44
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 853 A.2d 202 (D.C. 2004) .....	37, 41, 42, 44
<i>Higgenbottom v. United States</i> , 923 A.2d 891 (D.C. 2007) .....	37, 38, 45
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 645 A.2d 1099 (D.C. 1994) .....	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 999 A.2d 917 (D.C. 2010).....	37
<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013) .....	40, 41
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 452 A.2d 360 (D.C. 1982).....	43
* <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 115 A.3d 564 (D.C. 2015).....	11, 20, 25, 28, 29, 31
* <i>Murphy–Bey v. United States</i> , 982 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2009).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 581 A.2d 359 (D.C. 1990).....	41, 42
<i>Rorie v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 763 (D.C. 2005) .....	38
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 975 A.2d 848 (D.C. 2009).....	45

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....2  
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(a)(3) .....2  
D.C. Code § 22-401 .....1  
D.C. Code § 22-402 .....1  
D.C. Code § 22-404(a)(2) .....1  
D.C. Code § 22-404.01 .....1  
D.C. Code § 22-4502 .....1  
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1) .....2  
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(2) .....2  
D.C. Code § 22-4504(b).....1

**Rules**

D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....20  
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12.2(b).....19  
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(a)(1)(E) .....27  
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(b)(1)(C)..... 19, 20
